

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos. ER00-2360-000</b>
	)	<b>ER00-2360-001</b>
	)	
	)	

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT  
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson  
Vice President and General Counsel  
Roger E. Smith  
Senior Regulatory Counsel  
Beth Ann Burns, Regulatory Counsel  
California Independent System  
Operator Corporation  
151 Blue Ravine Road  
Folsom, CA 95630  
Phone: 916-608-7136  
Fax: 916-608-7296

Edward Berlin  
Kenneth G. Jaffe  
Michael E. Ward  
Michael Kunselman  
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
Phone: 202-424-7500  
Fax: 202-424-7643

Dated: April 13, 2001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>II. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES</b>	
<b>Issue 5.A: What is the Purpose of Reliability Must-Run (“RMR”) Contracts and Local Out of Market (“OOM”) Calls?</b> .....	3
<b>Issue 5.B: Does ETC or TO Wholesale Transmission Service Cause the Need for RS?</b> .....	6
<b>Issue 5.C: Does RS Provide Benefits to ETC and/or TO Wholesale Customers?</b> .....	8
<b>Issue 5.J: Should TO Wholesale Customers Serving Loads Outside PG&amp;E’s Former Control Area Be Allocated a Portion of the RS Costs.</b> .....	10
<b>Issue 5.M: Is PG&amp;E’s Proposed Allocation of RS Cost to Wholesale TO Tariff Customers Utilizing “Wheel-Out” or “Wheel-Through” Service for Load Outside PG&amp;E’s Control Area Permitted by the Commission’s February 23, 2001, Order on Rehearing, San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co., Docket No. ER01-322-002, 94 FERC ¶ 61,200 (2001)?</b> .....	10
<b>Issue 7.I: Should the ISO Be Responsible for Collecting the RS Charges?</b> .....	13
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**COMMISSION CASES**

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co.*, 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997). . . . . 1

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co.*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2001). . . . . 2

*Pacific Gas and Electric Co.*, 91 FERC ¶ 63,008 at 65,103 (2000) . . . . . 3, 4

*California Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.*, 87 FERC ¶ 61,143, *reh'g denied*  
88 FERC ¶ 61,156 (1999) . . . . . 7

*San Diego Gas & Electric Co.*, 94 FERC ¶ 61,200 (2001). . . . . 10, 11, 12

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos. ER00-2360-000</b>
	)	<b>ER00-2360-001</b>
